

Regional Transit Authority 2817 Canal Street New Orleans, LA 70119-6301

> 504.827.8300 www.norta.com

RESOLUTION NO.	
FILE ID NO.	24-128
STATE OF LOUISIANA	
PARISH OF ORLEANS	

## AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF NEW ORLEANS AND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Introduced by Commissioner	, seconded
by Commissioner	

**WHEREAS,** The RTA intends to renovate the Algiers Ferry Terminal on Morgan Street in the Algiers Point Neighborhood; and

**WHEREAS,** In 2019, the City of New Orleans secured \$291,000 in funding from the State of Louisiana ("State Funding") to cover construction costs related to the renovation of the Algiers Ferry Terminal; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 7, Section 14(C) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, and related statutes, and Section 9-314 of the Home Rule Charter of the City of New Orleans, the City may enter into a cooperative endeavors with the State of Louisiana and its political subdivisions and corporations for, among other public purposes, joint planning and implementation of public works; and

**WHEREAS**, The City of New Orleans and RTA staff have mutually agreed on the terms of a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement that will allow the State Funding to flow from the City to the RTA to support the renovation of the Algiers Ferry Terminal; and

**WHEREAS**, The State Funding constitutes an important source of capital dollars that will facilitate the renovation of the Algiers Ferry Terminal starting in 2025; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Regional Transit Authority (RTA) that the Chairman of the Board or his designee execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of New Orleans to obtain State Funding for the renovation of the Algiers Ferry Terminal.



## Regional Transit Authority 2817 Canal Street New Orleans, LA 70119-6301

504.827.8300 www.norta.com

RESOLUTION NO Page 2			
THE FOREGOING WA	S READ IN FULL,	THE ROLL WAS C	ALLED ON THE ADOPTION
THEREOF AND RESUL	TED AS FOLLOWS	:	
	YEAS:		
	NAYS:		
	ABSTAIN:		
	ABSENT:		
AND THE RESO	LUTION WAS ADOF	PTED ON THE DA	AY OF DECEMBER 2024.
			<u></u>
		) NEAL, JR. IAIRMAN	
	_	COMMISSIONERS	